
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT 

NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MALAYSIA 

232, JALAN TUN RAZAK, TITIW AN GSA, 50572 

KUALA LUMPUR, WILA Y AH PERSEKUTUAN KUALA LUMPUR 

PREPARED BY 

NUR NABILA BINTI MOHAMAD ZAIN AL 

(2014909129) 

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION SCIENCE (HONS) 

LIBRARY MANAGAMENT (IM244) 

2nd FEBRUARY -29h JUNE 2018 



Declaration 

Abstract 

Acknowledgement 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

1.2 Background of the Organization 

1.3 Organizational Structure 

CHAPTER 2: ORGANIZATION INFORMATION 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Departmental Structure and Functions 

2.2.1 Bahagian Pembangunan Modal lnsan (BPMI) 

2.2.2 Bahagian Teknologi Maklumat (BTM) 

2.2.3 Bahagian Perancangan Strategik & Antarabangsa (BPSA) 

2.2.4 Bahagian Komunikasi Korporat (BKK) 

2.2.5 Bahagian Gerakan Literasi Maklumat (BGLM) 

2.2.6 Bahagian Pembangunan Perpustakaan Desa (BPP Desa) 

2.2.7 Bahagian Khidmat Nasihat & Perundingan (BKNP) 

2.2.8 Bahagian Penyelidikan Perpustakaan (BPP) 

2.2.9 Pusat Penyerahan Terbitan Negara (PPTN) 

2.2.10 Pusat Bibliografi Negara (PBN) 

2.2.11 Bahagian Pemuliharaan (BP) 

2.2.12 Pusat Rujukan Malaysiana & Luar Negara (PRMLN) 

2.2.13 Pusat Kebangsaan Manuskrip Melayu (PKMM) 

2.2.14 Bahagian Sumber Elektronik (BSE) 

2.2.15 Bahagian Pinjaman (BPJM) 

2.2.16 Bahagian Kandungan Digital (BKD) 

2.2.17 Bahagian Pengurusan Projek Digital (PMO Digital) 

ii 

iii-iv

1-7

8-12

13

14-15

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28-29

30-31

32 

33 

34 



2.2.18 Bahagian Rangkaian Sistem Perpustakaan (BRSP) 

2.2.19 Bahagian Pembinaan Koleksi (BPK) 

CHAPTER 3: INDUSTRIAL TRAINING ACTIVITIES 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Training Activities 

3.3 Special Project 

CHAPTER 4: INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REFLECTION 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Application of Knowledge, skills and experience in unde1taking the task 

4.3 Personal Thoughts & Opinion 

4.4 Lesson Learnt 

4.5 Limitation and Recommendation 

CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

LOG BOOK 

35 

36 

37-39

40-121

122-146

143-144

145-148

149-151

152-154

155-158

159 



Abstract 

The Industrial Training subject IMC690 provides pre-professional work experience with 

specific assignments and responsibilities. It is one of the compulsory subject for students 

who taking a degree in Bachelor of Information Science (HONS) Library Management 

(IM244). To fu!fil the industrial training requirement, the trainee must undergo at least 

.five months training at the organization approved by the faculty starting from Februwy 

2018 until June 2018. The National Library of Malaysia is an industrial training place 

chosen because National Libra,y of Malaysia is the parent organization for all libraries 

in Malaysia and known as the institution that serve users both inside and outside the 

country. This report consist of _five chapters represent introduction, organization 

information. industrial training activities, industrial training reflection and conclusion. 

This report is made to clarify what exactly student has done during industrial training. 

Industrial training program is the best pla(form to train student on how to adapt 

themselves with the working environment and being exposed to the real situations in 

app(ving the tasks given. 
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