UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MALAYSIA 232, JALAN TUN RAZAK, TITIWANGSA, 50572 KUALA LUMPUR, WILAYAH PERSEKUTUAN KUALA LUMPUR

PREPARED BY

NUR NABILA BINTI MOHAMAD ZAINAL

(2014909129)

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION SCIENCE (HONS)

2nd FEBRUARY – 29^h JUNE 2018

LIBRARY MANAGAMENT (IM244)

TABLE OF CONTENT

Declo	aration	i
Abstract		ii
Ackn	owledgement	iii-iv
CHA	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction1.2 Background of the Organization1.3 Organizational Structure		1-7 8-12 13
СНА	PTER 2: ORGANIZATION INFORMATION	
2.1 Introduction		14-15
2.2 D	epartmental Structure and Functions	
	2.2.1 Bahagian Pembangunan Modal Insan (BPMI)	16
	2.2.2 Bahagian Teknologi Maklumat (BTM)	17
	2.2.3 Bahagian Perancangan Strategik & Antarabangsa (BPSA)	18
	2.2.4 Bahagian Komunikasi Korporat (BKK)	19
	2.2.5 Bahagian Gerakan Literasi Maklumat (BGLM)	20
	2.2.6 Bahagian Pembangunan Perpustakaan Desa (BPP Desa)	21
	2.2.7 Bahagian Khidmat Nasihat & Perundingan (BKNP)	22
	2.2.8 Bahagian Penyelidikan Perpustakaan (BPP)	23
	2.2.9 Pusat Penyerahan Terbitan Negara (PPTN)	24
	2.2.10 Pusat Bibliografi Negara (PBN)	25
	2.2.11 Bahagian Pemuliharaan (BP)	26
	2.2.12 Pusat Rujukan Malaysiana & Luar Negara (PRMLN)	27
	2.2.13 Pusat Kebangsaan Manuskrip Melayu (PKMM)	28-29
	2.2.14 Bahagian Sumber Elektronik (BSE)	30-31
	2.2.15 Bahagian Pinjaman (BPJM)	32
	2.2.16 Bahagian Kandungan Digital (BKD)	33
	2.2.17 Bahagian Pengurusan Projek Digital (PMO Digital)	34

2.2.18 Bahagian Rangkaian Sistem Perpustakaan (B	RSP) 35
2.2.19 Bahagian Pembinaan Koleksi (BPK)	36
CHAPTER 3: INDUSTRIAL TRAINING ACTIVITIES	
3.1 Introduction	37-39
3.2 Training Activities	40-121
3.3 Special Project	
CHAPTER 4: INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REFLECTION	
4.1 Introduction	
4.2 Application of Knowledge, skills and experience in undertaking the task	
4.3 Personal Thoughts & Opinion	
4.4 Lesson Learnt	
4.5 Limitation and Recommendation	
CONCLUSION	159
REFERENCES	
APPENDICES	
A Comment of the Comm	
LOG BOOK	

Abstract

The Industrial Training subject IMC690 provides pre-professional work experience with

specific assignments and responsibilities. It is one of the compulsory subject for students

who taking a degree in Bachelor of Information Science (HONS) Library Management

(IM244). To fulfil the industrial training requirement, the trainee must undergo at least

five months training at the organization approved by the faculty starting from February

2018 until June 2018. The National Library of Malaysia is an industrial training place

chosen because National Library of Malaysia is the parent organization for all libraries

in Malaysia and known as the institution that serve users both inside and outside the

country. This report consist of five chapters represent introduction, organization

information, industrial training activities, industrial training reflection and conclusion.

This report is made to clarify what exactly student has done during industrial training.

Industrial training program is the best platform to train student on how to adapt

themselves with the working environment and being exposed to the real situations in

applying the tasks given.

Keyword: Industrial Training, Library, National Library of Malaysia

ii

Acknowledgement

The internship opportunity I had with National Library of Malaysia was a great chance for learning and professional development. Therefore, I consider myself as a very lucky individual as I was provided with an opportunity to be a part of it. I am also grateful for having chance to meet so many wonderful people and professionals who led me through this internship period.

Bear in mind previous I am using this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude and special thanks to the Mr Ramzy Bin Md Taha (Director) who in spite of being extraordinary busy with her duties, took time out to hear, guide and keep me on the correct path and allowing me to carry out my project at their esteemed organization and extending during the training. I express my deepest thanks to all staff at Department of Human Capital Development to my supervisor at National Library of Malaysia Mrs. Ima Eryanty Binti Abdul Manaf (Senior Librarian), Mr. Mohd Shah Abu Kassim (Senior Librarian), Mrs Izlin Binti Ahmad (Senior Librarian). Nur Ida Hafizah Binti Hamza (Assistant Librarian) and other colleagues for taking part in useful decision and giving necessary advices and guidance and arranged all facilities to make life easier. I choose this moment to acknowledge their contribution gratefully.

Despite that, it is my radiant sentiment to place on record my best regards, deepest sense of gratitude to Research Division, Conservation Division, National Centre for Malay Manuscript, Malaysiana and Foreign References Division, Circulation Division and National Bibliography Centre for their careful and precious guidance which were extremely valuable for my industrial training both theoretically and practically.

Regardless, special thanks of gratitude to my supervisor Dr Dang Merduwati Hj Hashim which responsible for monitoring me during my industrial training. Furthermore, for sacrifice of time and energy to guide, assist and endless support. I perceive as this opportunity as a big milestone in my career development. I will strive to use gained skills and knowledge in the best possible way and I will continue to work on harder, in order to attain desired career objectives.